
          Past Tense Regular (-ed sound)

Verb ends in
t,d 
sound

Verb ends in
p,k,s,f,th,ch,sh,x
sound

Verb ends in
all other 
sounds

“id” sound”
Add Extra 
syllable

“t” sound
No extra 
syllable

“d” sound
No extra 
syllable

                                          “/” = Accent 

I     /    /
needed.
(need-id)
  /  /  /
visited.
(visit-id)
    /    /
wanted.
(want-id)
    /    /
started.
(start-id)
    /    /
waited.
(wait-id)
      /  /   /
* decided.
(decid-id)

      /
looked.
(lookt)
      /
washed.
(washt)
      /
watched.
(watcht)
     /
cooked.
(cookt)
     /
missed.
(misst)
         /
** wrapped.
(wrapt)
          /
** dropped.
(dropt)
      /
walked
(walkt)

talked.
(talkt)

     /
played.
(playd)
      /
seemed.
(seemd)
     /
called.
(calld)
     /
stayed.
(stayd)
  /   /
returned.
(returnd)
           /    /
*** studied.
(studyd)
  /   /
listened.
(listend)

Usually 
add “-ed” 
e.g. cook → 
       cooked

* If the verb ends in -e, 
add "d".
e.g. decide →
      decided

** If the verb ends in a 
consonant (other than x or 
k), preceded by a vowel, 
double the consonant, 
then 
add “-ed”.
e.g. drop →
       dropped

*** If the verb ends in “y”, 
preceded by a consonant, 
change the “y” to “i”,
then
add “-ed”.
e.g. study →
       studied
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